
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor John Abbott Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 5 September 2017 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 6 June 2017 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

6 - 8 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

9 - 24 

5. ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 
 

25 - 31 

6. MEMBERS DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES 
 

32 - 36 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT 1.4.16-
31.3.17   

 

37 - 58 

 (B) ICT SERVICE VERBAL UPDATE   
 

 

 (C) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
3 AND 4 2016-17   

 

59 - 105 

 (D) TOPIC GROUPS 2017/18   
 

106 - 107 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 31 January 
2017 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), A. Lowe (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Howard, 
C. Loftus, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh and Joe Roberts  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  E. Cargill, G. Stockton and Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson, C. Patino and 
J. Unsworth 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS22 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 1st November 

2016 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS24 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 

the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board. 
Arising from the discussion, the Board wished to highlight 
the good work of Halton Borough employees over the past 
twelve months. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS25 LOCAL AREA FORUMS  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic  

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 1



Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided details on the initial audit of Local Area Forums 
which took place in July 2015 and the findings report 
produced in August 2015. The findings report contained a 
number of recommendations which led to changes in 
practice to the way Area Forum grant funding applications 
were processed, approved and managed and to the way in 
which goods and services for approved projects were 
procured. These changes came into effect in Novembe
[...]
 the report be received. 

   
CS26 COUNCIL TAX COLLECTION COSTS  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
proposed a change to the treatment of costs relating to the 
collection of council tax arrears.  
 
 At a previous meeting of the Board held on 6th 
September 2016, the Board considered an update report on 
council tax income, council tax arrears, recovery action and 
the impact of the localisation of council tax support. The 
Board expressed concern at the significant increase in the 
level of council tax arrears following the localisation of 
council tax support, whereby approximately 6,300 
households were now paying council tax for the first time, in 
addition to those who were partial benefit claimants. 

 
 This had led to a situation where a significant number 
of taxpayers with an attachment of benefits, were not able to 
clear their arrears by the end of the financial year, at which 
point they became liable for the following year’s council tax. 
Hence their council tax arrears began to escalate year-on-
year.  

 
 Before a taxpayer could be given an attachment of 
benefits to recover the council tax which was owed, the 
Council must first obtain a liability order. This currently 
carried an additional cost for the taxpayer of £77 which then 
increased their council tax arrears 
 
 A liability order must be obtained in these 
circumstances. However, in order to assist with this situation 
and avoid increasing the arrears burden unnecessarily for 
taxpayers, it was proposed that once a first attachment of 
benefits had been paid in full, the cost element for any 
subsequent attachments of benefit were written-off by the 
Council. 
 
 Further information on the current position of Castle 
View House in respect of business rates would be circulated 
to the Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Executive Board be 
recommended to approve, where a first attachment of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 

Page 3



benefits has been paid in full, that the cost element for any 
subsequent attachments of benefit are written-off by the 
Council, as outlined in paragraph 3.5. 

Community and 
Resources 

   
CS27 BUSINESS PLANS 2017 - 18  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided Members with an opportunity to contribute to the 
development of the Business Plan for 2017-18. Members 
considered a number of priorities for development that they 
would like to see reflected in the Business Plan. As Plans 
could only be finalised once final budget decisions had been 
confirmed in March 2017 annual targets could only be 
properly determined once this information, along with year-
end outturn figures for 2016/17 became known.  
 
 Arising from the discussion, the Board agreed to set 
up a working group to discuss the sickness monitoring 
policy. It was agreed that the working group would be set up 
shortly, with a view to meetings being held before the end of 
May. 
 
 In addition, information would be circulated to the 
Board on the possible impact of the apprenticeship levy on 
Halton schools. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the information provided be 
received. 

 

   
CS28 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 2 OF 2016/17 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 2 
of 2016/17.  

 
The reports related to the following functional areas 

which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 
 

 Finance; 

 Human Resources and Organisational Development; 

 ICT and Administrative Support; 

 Legal and Democracy; 

 Policy and Performance; 

 Property Services; and 

 

Page 4



 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 
 It was agreed that further information would be 
circulated to the Board on the cost of missed bin collections. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the second quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m. 

Page 5



 
REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 6th June 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 
 Resources   
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

 Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

 Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

 Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Co
[...]
s Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 10



Appendix 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board Minutes relevant to the Corporate Policy and Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
19th January 2017 
   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB85 USE OF GUARDIAN SERVICE IN VACANT BUILDINGS  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the use 
of Guardian Services in vacant buildings. 

 
The Board was advised that a pilot of the Guardian 

Scheme was approved by Executive Board Sub Committee 
in 2012, for two vacant properties, as an alternative method 
of security for Council properties which were empty or 
surplus to requirements. 

 
It was reported that generally, the Guardian Scheme 

worked well and proved to be cost effective in most cases.  
The report provided details of costs associated with the 
former library at Egerton Street, Runcorn; the scheme had 
also been used successfully during the contract period 
within the Transporter Bridge House in West Bank and the 
former Caretaker’s Bungalow at St John Fisher Primary 
School, Widnes. 

 
However, the report also s
[...]
 of the Public Sector Equality Duty 2011. 
The board is keenly aware of the hard task the Finance 
Department faces in collecting in Council tax in these difficult 
times and is impressed that collection rate remains high. And in 
order to assist, the board has made recommendations designed 
to make collection easier, which are currently under 
consideration.  
 
The board’s monitoring of the security of our internet systems is 
reassured by the diligence and hard work put in by the staff in the 
Information Technology Department who strive to ensure the 
system remains secure. 
 
The work of the staff who carry out the council’s discretionary 
support scheme at a time when the numbers of people who are 
struggling to manage continues to rise is much appreciated by 
the board. 
 
The report from the Regeneration Non Town Centre team 
highlighted the fact that over 5 year period over £58million had 
been drawn into the Borough which was well received by the 
board. 
 
Work on the Mersey Gateway project continues and the same 
time as dealing with issues that arise from this the Legal Services 

Page 26

http://members.halton.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=932


MR/AC  2

 

team also deals with matters arising from the LCR as well as the 
normal business of the Council. 
 
I look ‘forward to the appearance of Elton John at the Stadium 
which is tremendous achievement by the staff to get him to come 
to Halton. This can further highlight the work done by the Council 
in improving the local facilities and amenities. 
 
I much appreciate the work carried out by all the officers and staff 
who supply the board with all the statistics and information that it 
needs to complete its work  
 
Councillor Bob Gilligan, Chair of the Corporate Policy & 
Performance Board 
 
MEMBERSHIP AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
During 2016/17 the Board comprised of eleven Councillors – R. 
Gilligan (Chair), A. Lowe (Vice Chair), Abbott, E. Cargill, Howard, 
C. Loftus, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton-Walsh, Joe Roberts, G. 
Stockton and Wainwright. 
 
The Board is responsible for scrutinising performance and 
formulating policy in relation to Resources, HR and Training, ICT, 
Property, Democratic Services, Legal Services, Communications 
and Marketing, Stadium, Civic Catering, Procurement, Corporate 
Complaints and Area Forums. The Board also has responsibility 
for monitoring the performance of the reporting departments 
which during the last year have been Legal and Democratic 
Services including Communications and Marketing, Human 
Resources, Financial Services, ICT and Support Services and 
the Policy and Performance Divisions. 
 
REVIEW OF THE YEAR 
 
The full Board met four times during the year. Set out the below 
are some of the main initiatives upon which it has worked during 
that time. 
 
HEALTH AND SAFETY 
 
The Board received the Annual Report at its June meeting, 
setting out details of Corporate Accident Statistics with 
associated trends from 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016. In order 
to be pro-active in Health and Safety management, the report 
indicated the number of risk assessments in place and training 
delivered to staff. There had been a decrease in the number of 
individual accidents leading to days lost and an increase in the 
number of staff using the Lone Monitoring Working system which 
was in line with recommendations from Management Team. 

Page 27



MR/AC  3

 

Conversely, there had been an increase in the number of 
significant accidents, violent incidents and days lost with 671 in 
the year compared to 373 the previous year. These were chiefly 
due to six accidents. 
 
A further interim report was presented to the November meeting. 
This again reported on a year by year decrease in the number of 
accidents resulting in days lost, with 10 this year and 13 for the 
same period last year. It was identified that this decrease was 
primarily due to the reduction in the number of manual handling 
accidents, in particular involving Social C
[...]
ouncil’s 

Page 30



MR/AC  6

 

Absence Management Policy. A meeting took place in March, 
when issues were thoroughly ventilated. 
 
Members are presently giving consideration to adding a further 
Topic Group for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 6th June 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Member Development Group Notes 
 
WARDS: N/A 
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the notes of the Member Development Group held on 31 

March 2016. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

The notes of the last meeting of the Member Development Group are 
before CSPPB as stated in the Constitution. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS – None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS – None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS – None. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES – None. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

None. 

Page 32 Agenda Item 6



Member Development Group 
 

At a meeting of the Member Development Group held on 31st March 2016  
at the Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes 

 
Present: Councillors J. Stockton (Chairman), P. Wallace and M. Wharton. 
 
Officers: K. Mackenzie and A. Scott. 
 
Apologies for absence:  Councillors J. Bradshaw, Gilligan, C. Plumpton Walsh,  
C. Rowe, Wainwright, Wright and Zygadllo. 
 

MDG 19 NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

  
The notes of the last meeting held on 21 January 2016 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

 

MDG 20 REVIEW OF CURRENT PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS  

  
LOD2 – Number of Members with a Member Acti
[...]
ers with 
positive feedback. 
 
Should any Members wish to use the electronic system of 
mileage claims they should let Kathryn have their documentation 
for verification. 
 
Members could claim using their I-pads or using the terminals in 
the Members Rooms.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MDG 5 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  

  
RESOLVED: The next meeting will be held on Thursday 16 March 
2017.  
 

 

 The meeting closed at 5.35pm  

Page 36



REPORT TO:  
 

Corporate Services Policy & Performance 
Board 
 

DATE: 
 

6th June 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Enterprise Community 
Resources  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Resources 

SUBJECT: 
 

Corporate Accident / Incident Report 1.4.16 to 
31.3.17 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To report on the performance of health safety management within  
the Authority for 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017.    
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1. the report be received; and 
 

 2. Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board notes 
the performance of health and safety management within 
the   Authority for 2016/17. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 

The annual report on the performance of health safety management 
for the current financial year is appended. 
 

3.2 
 

It highlights national and local health and safety information, in 
particular the new HSE strategy, and together with performance and 
incident trends these form the basis for the Recommended Actions 
for 2017/18. 
 

3.3 In order to be proactive in health and safety management it also 
highlights the number of completed risk assessments and training 
delivered to staff. 
 

3.5 
 

There have been increases in the number of ‘over 7 day’ and 
significant accidents in particular those involving the use of 
equipment.  
 

3.4 
 

Significantly there has been, 
- a year by year reduction in the number of accidents leading to 

‘days lost’, with 19 this year and 40 last year; 

Page 37 Agenda Item 7a



- a decrease in the number of actual ‘days lost’ with 173 this 
year and 671 last year; and 

- only one compensation award for an injury to a pupil within 
the last 5 years out of a total of 845 accidents reported.   

  
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The provision of a safe working environment and reduction in 
accidents is important in order to provide efficient and effective 
delivery of services (the sixth priority in the Corporate Plan) 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications.  
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
The provision of a safe working environment and reduction in 
accidents is important in order to provide: 
 

6.1 A Healthy Halton 
 

6.2 A Safer Halton  
 

6.3 Efficient and Effective Delivery of Services 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 Accidents which lead to lost time have financial implications for the 
authority (although these are always secondary to our concern for 
the well-being of staff and customers). 
 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 There are no direct equality and diversity issues arising from this 
report. 
 

 
 

Page 38



1 Prepared by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning – 31/3/17 

 

 
 

 
 

 

CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



2 Prepared by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning – 31/3/17 

 

Contents 

1. INTRODUCTION ................................................................................................... 3 

1.1 General ...................................................................................................... 3 

1.2 H&S Management System ........................................................................ 3 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS ............................................................................... 5 

2.1 Recommendations 2017/18 ..
[...]
ngerous Occurrences 

Page 41



4 Prepared by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning – 31/3/17 

 

National and Local Information together with performance gaps and incident trends 
form the basis for the Recommended Actions for 2015/16. 
 
By responding positively to identified trends, the Authority can demonstrate 
compliance with the recommendations of the Health and Safety Executive’s guidance 
HS(G)65 “Management of Health and Safety”. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



5 Prepared by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning – 31/3/17 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Recommended Actions for 2017/18 
  

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
 

No. KPI 
No. 

ACTION RATIONALE RESPONSIBLE 

1. 1. Audit manual handling and carry out a 
‘safety cultural’ survey within Waste & 
Environmental Improvement Services. 

HSE 
recommendation & 
5.1.3.2 

Health and Safety Team 

2. 1. Carry out a corporate Wellbeing 
survey 

HSE Strategy & 
3.2.3  

Health and Safety Team 

3. 1. Implement actions from the Noise 
Risk Surveys including mandatory use 
of ear defenders and annual health 
surveillance - Waste Management & 
Environmental Improvement and 
Open Space Services                                     
 

Actions from Noise 
Surveys 2015 & 
3.2.5 

Divisional Managers - 
Waste Management & 
Environmental 
Improvement and Open 
Space Services                                     

4. 1. Ensure that local Risk Assessments 
are carried out by all Kitchen 
supervisors at schools  

Accidents & 5.1.3.4 Managers – School Meals 

5. 1. Audit manual handling within 
Independent Living 

See 3.2.3 Health and Safety Team 

 
GENERAL ACTIONS 

5. Review and update the Corporate Health 
and Safety Policy 

Biennial Review Principal Health and Safety 
Advisor 

6. Review and update the Personal Protection 
Equipment Policies 

Updated 
Regulati
[...]
7     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community & 
Resources 

 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarters 3 / 4 of 2016/17 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the period to 31st March 2017.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2016-17 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

 Finance 

 Human Resources & Organisational Development 

 ICT and Administrative Support 

 Legal  and Democracy 

 Policy & Performance 

 Property Services   

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 
The reports detail progress made against objectives and milestones 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 
Please be aware that the Quarter 3 report has previously been 
circulated to Members of the Board at the time that this became 
available following period end. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 

Page 59 Agenda Item 7c



 

Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy imp
[...]
Community    
 & Resources                                    
 
SUBJECT: Topic Groups 2017/18 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ views in relation to the 

formation of Topic Groups for 2017/18. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That Members indicate their preferences 

regarding Topic Group formation for 2017/18. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Policy and Performance Boards have the ability to form Topic Groups 

on areas on which they wish to carry out in depth reviews.  The only 
restriction that exists is that the organisation needs to have the capacity 
to support them effectively. 

 
3.2 During 2016/17, this PPB had two Topic Groups ongoing.One  

oversees the operation of the Council’s Discretionary Support Scheme, 
and has been highly effective and provided significant guidance to the 
Executive Board and Officers, in relation to the delivery of that 
extremely important service. 

 
3.3 The other Topic Group was formed late in the year to consider the 

TUC’s Dying to Work document and its relationship with the Council’s 
absence management policy. 

 
3.4 The views of Members were sought at the February meeting and it was 

agreed that the Discretionary Support Scheme Topic Group would 
continue as there was still work to do, and thought would be given to 
setting up a second group if needed. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The formation of Topic Groups allows Members to carry out in depth 

reviews of key areas of Council policy and to form recommendations to 
the Executive Board, which is an important part of the role of Scrutiny. 

 
 

Page 106 Agenda Item 7d



5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 It is important when forming Topic Groups to ensure that the 

organisation has the capacity to support them effectively. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 It is important that Topic Groups are focused on the Council’s priorities. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 There are no risks associated with this report. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues associated with this report. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 None. 

Page 107


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Extracts Template

	5 Annual Report 2016/17
	Corporate PPB Annual Report

	6 Members Development Group Notes
	MDG Notes 310316
	MDG Notes 151216

	7a Corporate Accident/Incident Report 1.4.16-31.3.17
	CorpPPB6June17AccidentStats.doc

	7c Performance Management Reports - Quarter 3 and 4 2016-17
	CS PPB PBR Q3 2016 - 2017 - Final
	CSPPBQ420162017Draftv1

	7d Topic Groups 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 6 June 2017 
in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Abbott, E. Cargill, 
Howard, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts and G. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor  Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, S. Riley, G. Ferguson, T. Dean and 
C. Patino 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 31st January 

2017 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
 Arising from the last meeting, Ed Dawson emailed 
additional information to Members of the Board. It was 
requested that this be recirculated. 

 

   
CS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 

the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 
 
 

 

   

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



CS4 ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
  
  The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 

from the Chair of the Corporate Services Board, 2016/17. 
The Board met four times during the year and the report set 
out the work carried out and the recommendations 
throughout the Municipal Year April 2016 to March 2017.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be noted. 

 

   
CS5 MEMBERS DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES  
  
 The Board considered the minutes of the Member 

Development Group meetings held on 31 March 2016 and 
15 December 2016. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board note the minutes. 

 

   
CS6 CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT 1.4.16-

31.3.17 
 

  
 The Board was provided with a report from the 

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, 
which presented details of corporate accident statistics with 
associated trends, from 1 April 2016 to 31st March 2017. 

 
Officers commented that the report highlighted the 

national and local health and safety information, in particular 
the new HSE strategy, and together with performance and 
incident trends, these formed the basis for the 
recommended actions for 2017/18. In order to be proactive 
in health and safety management the report also indicated 
the number of completed risk assessments and training 
delivered to staff.  

 
 It was highlighted that there had been a year by year 
reduction in the number of accidents leading to ‘days lost’, 
with 19 this year and 40 last year; a decrease in the number 
of actual ‘days lost’ with 369 this year compared to 671 last 
year; and only one compensation award for an injury to a 
pupil within the last 5 years out of a total of 845 accidents 
reported.  
  

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
CS7 ICT SERVICE VERBAL UPDATE  
  
  The Board received an update from Simon Riley, 

Operational Director, ICT and Support Services, on recent 
security measures undertaken by the Council’s ICT Services 

 



as a result of the recent global cyberattack. The department 
had taken sufficient measures prior and following the 
cyberattack to ensure the Council’s systems remained 
secure. Staff had been reminded of their responsibility to 
remain vigilant and not to open documents from unknown 
sources and to forward these onto ICT for investigation.  
 
 Members also received information on the Council’s 
two data centres, implications of the integration of the 
Council’s systems with external systems and continuity 
planning measures. 
 
 On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked Simon 
Riley for his informative presentation and acknowledged the 
work of the ICT department. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the update be noted.  

   
CS8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 

3 AND 4 2016-17 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 3 
and 4 of 2016/17.  

 
The reports related to the following functional areas 

which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 
 

 Finance; 

 Human Resources and Organisational Development; 

 ICT and Administrative Support; 

 Legal and Democracy; 

 Policy and Performance; 

 Property Services; and 

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 
 It was agreed that with regard to the tendering 
exercise for the reroofing works to Widnes Market, additional 
information would be circulated to the Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the third and fourth quarter 
performance monitoring reports be received and noted. 

 

   
CS9 TOPIC GROUPS 2017/18  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director,  



Enterprise, Community and Resources, which sought to 
develop a work programme of topics for the Board to 
examine in 2017/18. It was noted that the Board had 
previously arranged a Topic Group to consider the 
Discretionary Support Scheme and it was proposed that this 
would continue to meet and include the impact of Universal 
Credit on residents in the Borough. Consideration would be 
given to setting up a second Topic Group if required.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1. the Discretionary Support Scheme Topic Group 
continue to meet and include the impact of Universal 
Credit on residents in the Borough; and 
 

2. consideration would be given to setting up a second 
Topic Group if required.  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 


